129
Investigation of the computational complexity of the
formation of checksums for the Cyclic Redundancy Code
algorithm depending on the width of the generating
polynomial
Odilzhan A. Turdiev a, Vladimir A. Smagin b and Vladimir N. Kustov a
a Petersburg State Transport University, 9 Moskovsky pr, Saint Petersburg, 190031, Russian Federation
b International Academy of Informatization St. Petersburg, Saint Petersburg, 190031, Russian Federation

10011 (in binary).
Table 1.
Popular standardized generator polynomials [9].
nomination Generating polynomials
CRC-4-TU 𝑥4 + 𝑥 + 1 (ITU G.704)
CRC-5-EPC 𝑥5 + 𝑥3 + 1 (Gen 2 RFID)
CRC-5-ITU 𝑥5 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥2 + 1 (ITU G.704)
CRC-5-USB 𝑥5 + 𝑥2 + 1  (USB token packets)
CRC-6-ITU 𝑥6 + 𝑥 + 1 (ITU G.704)
CRC-7 𝑥7 + 𝑥3 + 1 (ITU-T G.707, ITU-T G.832, MMC, SD)
CRC-8-CCITT 𝑥8 + 𝑥2 + 𝑥 + 1 (ATM HEC), ISDN Header Error Control and Cell
Delineation ITU-T I.432.1 (02/99)
CRC-8-Dallas/Maxim 𝑥8 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥4 + 1 (1-Wire bus)
CRC-8 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥6 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥2 + 1 (ETSI EN 302 307, 5.1.4)
CRC-8-SAE J1850 𝑥8 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥3 + 𝑥2 + 1
CRC-10 𝑥10 + 𝑥9 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥 + 1
CRC-11 𝑥11 + 𝑥9 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥2 + 1 (FlexRay)
CRC-12 𝑥12 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥3 + 𝑥2 + 𝑥 + 1 (системы телекоммуникации)
131
CRC-15-CAN 𝑥15 + 𝑥14 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥3 + 1
CRC-16-IBM 𝑥16 + 𝑥15 + 𝑥2 + 1 (Bisync, Modbus, USB, ANSI X3.28,)
CRC-16-CCITT 𝑥16 + 𝑥12 + 𝑥5 + 1 (X.25, HDLC, XMODEM, Bluetooth, SD и др.)
CRC-16-T10-DIF 𝑥16 + 𝑥15 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥9 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥2 + 1 (SCSI DIF)
CRC-16-DNP 𝑥16 + 𝑥13 + 𝑥12 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥6 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥2 + 1 (DNP, IEC 870,
M-Bus)
CRC-24 𝑥24 + 𝑥22 + 𝑥20 + 𝑥19 + 𝑥18 + 𝑥16 + 𝑥14 + 𝑥13 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥8 +
𝑥6 + 𝑥3 + 𝑥 + 1 (FlexRay)
CRC-24-Radix-64 𝑥24 + 𝑥23 + 𝑥18 + 𝑥17 + 𝑥14 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥6 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥4 +
𝑥3 + 𝑥 + 1 (OpenPGP)
CRC-30 𝑥30 + 𝑥29 + 𝑥21 + 𝑥15 + 𝑥13 + 𝑥12 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥6 + 𝑥2 + 𝑥 +
1 (CDMA)
CRC-32-IEEE 802.3 𝑥32 + 𝑥26 + 𝑥23 + 𝑥22 + 𝑥16 + 𝑥12 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥4 +
𝑥2 + 𝑥 + 1 (V.42, MPEG-2, PNG, POSIX cksum)
CRC-32C (Castagnoli) 𝑥32 + 𝑥28 + 𝑥27 + 𝑥26 + 𝑥25 + 𝑥23 + 𝑥22 + 𝑥20 + 𝑥19 + 𝑥18 + 𝑥14 +
𝑥13 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥9 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥6 + 1
CRC-32K (Koopman) 𝑥32 + 𝑥28 + 𝑥27 + 𝑥26 + 𝑥25 + 𝑥23 + 𝑥22 + 𝑥20 + 𝑥19 + 𝑥18 + 𝑥14 +
𝑥13 + 𝑥11 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥9 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥6 + 1
CRC-32Q 𝑥32 + 𝑥31 + 𝑥24 + 𝑥22 + 𝑥16 + 𝑥14 + 𝑥8 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥5 + 𝑥3 + 𝑥 + 1
CRC-64-ISO 𝑥64 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥3 + 𝑥 + 1 (HDLC — ISO 3309)
CRC-64-ECMA 𝑥64 + 𝑥62 + 𝑥57 + 𝑥55 + 𝑥54 + 𝑥53 + 𝑥52 + 𝑥47 + 𝑥46 + 𝑥45 + 𝑥40 +
𝑥39 + 𝑥38 + 𝑥37 + 𝑥35 + 𝑥33 + 𝑥32 + 𝑥31 + 𝑥29 + 𝑥27 + 𝑥24 + 𝑥23 +
𝑥22 + 𝑥21 + 𝑥19 + 𝑥17 + 𝑥13 + 𝑥12 + 𝑥10 + 𝑥9 + 𝑥7 + 𝑥4 + 𝑥 + 1
The value of the result of the
implementation of the CRC algorithm is the